
 

 

 
At: Cadeirydd ac Aelodau’r Pwyllgor 

Safonau 
Dyddiad: 
 

29 Tachwedd 2021 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712589 

 e-bost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Aelod o’r Pwyllgor, 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR SAFONAU, DYDD GWENER, 3 
RHAGFYR 2021 am 10.00 am FIDEO-GYNADLEDDA. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1: ESTYNNIR GWAHODDIAD I'R WASG A'R CYHOEDD FOD YN 
BRESENNOL Y RHAN HON Y CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol, 1972. 

 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 7 - 12) 

 Cael cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Safonau a gynhaliwyd ar 17 Medi 2021 
(copi ynghlwm). 
 

5 PRESENOLDEB MEWN CYFARFODYDD   

 Nodi presenoldeb aelodau'r Pwyllgor Safonau yng nghyfarfodydd y Fforwm 
Pwyllgorau Safonau Gogledd Cymru a Chynghorau Sir, Tref a Chymuned a 
derbyn eu hadroddiadau. 
 

6 CYNHADLEDD SAFONAU   

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 Derbyn adroddiad llafar gan y Swyddog Monitro ynglŷn â'r Gynhadledd 
Safonau. 
 

7 ADOLYGIAD PENN O'R FFRAMWAITH SAFONAU MOESEGOL  
(Tudalennau 13 - 76) 

 Derbyn adroddiad gan y Swyddog Monitro ar Adolygiad Penn o'r Fframwaith 
Safonau Moesegol (copi ynghlwm). 
 

8 RHAGLEN GWAITH I'R DYFODOL Y PWYLLGOR SAFONAU  
(Tudalennau 77 - 78) 

 Ystyried Rhaglen Gwaith i’r Dyfodol y Pwyllgor Safonau (copi ynghlwm). 
 

9 DYDDIAD Y CYFARFOD NESAF   

 Trefnwyd cyfarfod nesaf y Pwyllgor Safonau ar gyfer 4 Mawrth 2022 am 
10.00am. 
 

RHAN 2: EITEM CYFRINACHOL 

 Argymhellir, yn unol ag Adran 100A (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, y dylid 
gwahardd y Wasg a'r Cy
[...]
yn gysylltiedig â’r adroddiad hwn. Mae’n 

bosibl y bydd gofyniad am adnoddau yn ddibynnol ar ba argymhellion mae 

Llywodraeth Cymru’n dewis eu gweithredu. Bydd unrhyw weithrediad i’r dyfodol 

yn destun ymgynghoriad pellach.  

 

7. Beth yw prif gasgliadau’r Asesiad o’r Effaith ar Les? 

7.1. Nid oes angen asesiad o’r effaith ar les.  

8. Pa ymgynghoriadau sydd wedi’u cynnal gyda Chraffu ac 
eraill? 

8.1. Ni chynhaliwyd ymgynghoriad gyda’r Pwyllgor Craffu ac eraill. Pwrpas yr 

adroddiad yw ceisio barn y Pwyllgor am y cynigion sydd wedi’u cynnwys o fewn 

yr Adolygiad.  

9. Datganiad y Prif Swyddog Cyllid 

9.1. Testun yma 

10. Pa risgiau sydd ac a oes unrhyw beth y gallwn ei wneud i'w 
lleihau? 

10.1. Nid oes unrhyw risgiau arbennig yn gysylltiedig â’r adroddiad hwn. Mae’n bosibl 

y bydd risgiau ynghlwm â gweithredu rhai o argymhellion yr Adolygiad i’r 

dyfodol.   

11. Pŵer i wneud y penderfyniad 

11.1. Nid oes angen penderfyniad. 

Tudalen 16



1 

111

11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Independent Review of the Ethical 

Standards Framework in Wales 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Richard Penn  

Independent Consultant  

 

July 2021 

Tudalen 17



2 

222

22 

 

 

 

Table of contents 

1. Executive summary          3   

2. Background and methodology       10 

3. The current ethical standards framework for local government in Wales 15 

4. My findings          28 

5. Conclusions and recommendations       42 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 18



3 

333

33 

 

 

 

1 Executive summary 
 

1.1 In March 2021 the then Minister for Housing and Local Government announced her 

intention to commission an independent review of the ethical standards framework for 

local government in Wales that was established by the Local Government Act 2000 and 

which has remained largely unchanged to ensure that it remains fit for purpose, is open 

and transparent, and that it commands the confidence of all involved with the framework. 

I was commissioned to undertake this review with the aim to report to Welsh 

Government Ministers by the end of June 2021. The intention is for any agreed changes 

to be made ahead of the local government elections in May 2022. 

 

1.2 The review was to include: 

 
 an audit of the Codes of Conduct adopted by authorities; 

 

 an analysis of the effectiveness of the framework in fostering high standards of 

conduct in local government and public confidence in those arrangements; 

 
 whether the framework is still fit for purpose; 

 
 the role of Standards Committees; 

 
  an analysis of the arrangements and protocols in place to support members and 

staff; 

 
 consideration of the current sanctions and whether they are still appropriate.  

 

1.3 It was seen to be essential to ensure the local government family in Wales was fully 

involved in the review and informed the outcome and met with many of those individuals 

and representatives of organization most involved in delivering the ethical standards 

framework in Wales, and this report, its findings and its recommendations are largely 

based on the views and experience of those individuals and organisations. 

 

1.4 The key question for all those I met with was - how can ethical standards in local 

government in Wales be enhanced, and on a practical point how can the number of 

complaints be reduced? 

  

1.5 The overwhelming consensus is that the current framework is ‘fit for purpose’, works well 

in practice and viewed by many as far superior to that currently used in English local 

government. However, it is also clear that with some minor adjustments and 

amendments to the current framework this could result in a lower number of low level 

complaints made and the need for formal investigations being significantly reduced. The 

outcome of this first phase of the review builds on the positive elements of the framework 

while strengthening those areas where it is considered improvements could be made. 

The already high
[...]
the powers and processes of the Adjudication Panel for Wales  

 

o Restricted reporting orders 

 

The Panel cannot control the reporting by the press about any case. The 

Panel President considers that the powers available to an Employment 

Tribunal - to impose a Restricted Reporting Order either until the end of 

proceedings or an extended Restricted Reporting Order - would be 

appropriate for all Panel Tribunals, and could be introduced either through 

legislation for all Welsh tribunals following the recent Law Commission 

Report or specifically for the Adjudication Panel for Wales.  

 

o Anonymity of witnesses 

 

The President can issue guidance to ensure consistency and transparency, 

but an express power to anonymise would be useful for both Case and 

Appeal Tribunals to ensure that there is legal underpinning. It is in the 

President’s remit to add this power for Appeal Tribunals, but fresh 

legislation would be required for Case Tribunals. 

 

o Disclosure   

 

There is an issue about the disclosure of the unused material held by the 

Public Services Ombudsman and Monitoring Officers. It has been agreed 

to amend the Ombudsman’s own process in this regard, with Presidential 

guidance/practice direction on both disclosure and the role of the 

Monitoring Officer generally. 

 

o Appeal Tribunal procedure  

 

The Panel President intends to ask for amendments to the Appeal Tribunal 

Tudalen 22



7 

777

77 

 

 

 

procedure. The current Regulations require the Standards Committee to 

consider the Panel decision on the Appeal if it is different to the original 

decision. This is unpopular with Standards Committees as they feel bound 

by the Panel decision. The President is content with this as the Standards 

Committee remains responsible and can reflect its response to the Panel 

decision in the sanction it decides to impose.  

 

o Case Tribunal procedure 

 

The Panel President considers that the Regulations are outdated
[...]
es of the Public 

Services Ombudsman, the WLGA and One Voice Wales. However, a member of 

the public would have great difficulty in finding helpful information if they wished to 

complain, particularly if they do not have internet access, or have difficulty in 

accessing information because of various disabilities, or because they belong to a 

‘hard to reach group’, or because of language problems. If the ethical standards 

framework is to be genuinely open, transparent and accessible to everyone, and if 

the objective is that the framework should command the confidence of everyone 

who may need to use it, then consideration needs to be given to how to ensure 

equality of access for everyone.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 25



10 

101

010

101

0 

 

 

 

2 Background and methodology 

 

2.1 At a meeting of the Partnership Council for Wales on 1 March 2021 the then Minister for 

Housing and Local Government discussed a range of issues connected to the 

implementation of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. One of the 

issues discussed was her intention to commission an independent review of the ethical 

standards framework. Council Leaders agreed this was timely in light of the changes to 

the framework set out in the Act and the time which has elapsed since the framework 

was first established. 

 

2.2 The ethical standards framework in Wales was established by the Local Government Act 

2000 and has remained largely unchanged, though there have been a number of small 

modifications to improve the operation of the framework over the last twenty years. The 

subordinate legislation underpinning the framework was last reviewed and amended in 

2016. The Model Code of Conduct, first introduced in 2001, was significantly recast in 

2008 and further amended in 2016.  

 

2.3 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 which received Royal Assent on 

20 January 2021 has, at its core, the principles of democracy, diversity, transparency 

and accountability to the citizens of Wales. There are a number of provisions which are 

fundamental to greater transparency and openness between local Councils and 

communities, and the Act includes measures to combat bullying and harassment 

amongst elected members and Council staff.  

 

2.4 Since the framework was established the Welsh Government has continuously set out its 

commitment to equality and diversity, including through the making of the Well-being of 

Future Generations Act 2015. Most recently the Government has published the Gender 

Equality Review and is currently consulting on its new Race Equality Action Plan.  

 

2.5 It is with this new legislation and policies in mind that Welsh Government concluded that 

the ethical standards framework needed to be reviewed to ensure that it remains fit for 

purpose, is open and transparent, and that it commands the confidence of all involved 

with the framework.  

 

2.6 In taking this work forward it was seen to be essential to ensure that the local 

government family in Wales is fully involved in the review and informs the outcome. This 

should include, but not exclusively, local government members (Principal and 

Community Councils), monitoring officers, standards committees, heads of democratic 

services, the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA), Lawyers in Local 

Government, One Voice Wales, Society of Local Council Clerks, the Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales and citizens/representative organisations. This involvement 

needed to be demonstrated as part of the outcome of this work. 

 
 

 

Tudalen 26



11 

111

111

111

1 

 

 

2.7 The following were the key components of delivery:  

 

 an audit of the Codes of Conduct adopted by all the required authorities against 

the Model Code to identify any local variances.  

 an analysis of the effectiveness of the framework in fostering high standards of 

conduct in local government in Wales and public confidence in those 

arrangements.  

 consideration of whether the framework is still fit for purpose, including whether 

the ten principles of conduct are still relevant and whether the Model Code of 

Conduct needs updating. This will include identification of areas where 

improvements could / should be made to the current arrangements.  

 

 consideration of the role of standards committees, including their role in relation to 

Community Councils and whether the establishment of sub-committees has any 

impact on the process of supporting Community Councils and dealing with 

complaints.  

 

 an analysis of the arrangements and protocols in place within authorities to 

support members and staff in preventing the need for issues to a) arise in the first 

place and b) be escalated beyond local resolution. This will include areas such as 

clear communication and signposting, training and awareness and authorities’ 

approach to addressing concerns. 

 

 consideration of the current sanctions and whether they are still appropriate.  

 

2.8 The review will take place in two phases: 

 

 The first phase involved engagement with partners to establish views about the 

process and operation of the framework including details of where the framework 

works well and whether there are areas which could be improved. The outcome of 

this first phase was to be a roadmap for building on the positive elements of the 

framework while strengthening those areas where it is considered improvements 

could be made. Options to bring the requirements of the Register of Interests 

provisions in the Model Code of Conduct Order in line with the policy of the Act to 

stop Councillors’ addresses being published will also be explored as part of this 

work. 

 

 Phase two of the work will focus on working with partners and stakeholders to 

deliver the necessary changes. 

 

2.9 I am a former Chief Executive of two major local authorities
[...]
ns about the operation of the ethical standards framework in 

Wales, and what needs to change to ensure that the framework is fit for purpose. 

Tudalen 30



15  

3 The current ethical standards framework for local government in Wales 

3.1 Part III of the Local Government Act 2000 (the 2000 Act) sets out an ethical standards 

framework for local government in Wales.  It created a power for the National Assembly 

for Wales to issue a Model Code of Conduct to apply to members and co-opted members 

of all relevant authorities in Wales (a county/county borough council; community council; 

fire and rescue authority; and a national park authority). This power was transferred to 

Welsh Ministers by the Government of Wales Act 2006. In 2008 (as amended on 1 April 

2016), Welsh Ministers issued the current Model Code of Conduct which all relevant 

authorities are required to adopt.  

3.2 The Model Code of Conduct sets out what is required of all elected members in respect 

of appropriate standards of conduct in public office.  For example, the Code requires 

members to show respect and consideration for others and not to use bullying behaviour 

or to harass any person.  Councillors must act objectively and in the public interest, 

having regard to the advice of officers, and they must not disclose confidential 

information or information which should reasonably be regarded as being of a 

confidential nature, without express consent or unless required by law to do so. 

3.2.1 The Local Government Act 2000 empowered the National Assembly to issue principles 

which those elected to relevant authorities must have regard to when undertaking their 

role. The Code of Conduct is based on these principles which are designed to promote 

the highest possible standards of conduct. These principles draw on the 7 Principles of 

Public Life which were set out in the Nolan Report ‘Standards of Conduct in Local 

Government in England, Scotland and Wales’. Three more pr
[...]
 ethical standards in an organisation. They are not an alternative to values 

and principles, but they make clear how those values and principles should be put into 

practice. They enable people to be held to account for their actions by setting out clear 

expectations about how they should behave. 

4.2.2 The power to issue a Code of Conduct was transferred to Welsh Ministers by the 

Government of Wales Act 2006, and in 2008 (amended on 1 April 2016), Welsh Ministers 

issued the current Model Code of Conduct which all relevant authorities are required to 

adopt. In Wales, unlike in England, the Code of Conduct applies both when a Councillor 

is acting in their official capacity (including if they claim to act or give the impression that 

they are acting in that capacity), and when a Councillor behaves in a way that could 

‘reasonably be regarded as bringing [their] office or [their] authority into disrepute’. This 

includes any time a Councillor attempts to use their position to gain advantages (or to 

avoid disadvantages) for themselves or others, or misuses their local authority’s 

resources. As noted earlier, the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales has also issued 

guidance of the application of the Code of Conduct to social media use. 

4.2.3 I was required as part of this review to conduct an audit of the Codes of Conduct adopted 

by all the relevant authorities in Wales against the Model Code to identify any local 

variances and to consider whether the ten ‘principles’ of conduct are still relevant and 

whether the Model Code of Conduct needs updating. This would include identification of 

areas where improvements could/should be made. The Monitoring Officers of all 

Tudalen 44



29  

principal councils, National Parks Authorities, and Fire and Rescue Authorities 

responded to my request for information about the Code of Conduct that had been 

adopted by their Authority and with only one exception (a County Council) the response 

was th
[...]
rmed the outcome. This involvement needed to be 

demonstrated as part of the outcome of this work. I have met with many of those 

individuals and representatives of organization most involved in delivering the ethical 

standards framework in Wales, and this report, its findings and its recommendations are 

largely based on the views and experience of those individuals and organisations. 

 

5.3  The first phase of the review involved engagement with those individuals and 

representatives of organisations to establish views about the process and operation of 

the framework including details of where the framework works well and whether there are 

areas which could be improved. The outcome of this first phase builds on the positive 

elements of the framework while strengthening those areas where it is considered 

improvements could be made. Options to bring the requirements of the Register of 

Interests provisions in the Model Code of Conduct Order in line with the policy of the Act 

to stop Councillors’ addresses being published have also been considered. 

 

5.4     The following were required as key components of delivery:  

 

 An audit of the Codes of Conduct adopted by all the required authorities 

against the Model Code to identify any local variances 

 

 An analysis of the effectiveness of the framework in fostering high standards 

of conduct in local government in Wales and public confidence in those 

arrangements 

 

 Consideration of whether the framework is still fit for purpose, including 

whether the ten principles of conduct are still relevant and whether the Model 

Code of Conduct needs updating. This will include identification of areas 

where improvements could/should be made to the current arrangements.  

 

 Consideration of the role of Standards Committees, including their role in 

relation to Town and Community Councils and whether the establishment of 

sub-committees has had any impact on the process of supporting Commu
[...]
aints are simply not dealt with. He has 

expressed his concern that too much of his organisation’s time is spent filtering 

complaints – over 400 in 2020/21 – the vast majority of which do not warrant 

investigation. In the Ombudsman’s view local resolution of many of these low-

level complaints is the key to making his work more focused and efficient, and 

the extension of his power to refer complaints back for local resolution would be 

a beneficial change to the current framework. 

Tudalen 62



47  

 

 Changes to the powers and processes of the Adjudication Panel for Wales  

 

The President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales has made a number of 

proposals for amendment both to the policies and the processes that apply to 

the work Panel.  

 

 Restricted reporting orders 

 

The Panel does not have the ability to control in any way the reporting by 

the press about any case, although the law about reporting of sexual 

offences applies automatically. The Public Services Ombudsman has 

reported that without an express legislative power enabling it to make 

such restricted reporting orders, some complainants have been unwilling 

to give statements or to make complaints, and there have been instances 

of third parties who were not even witnesses becoming the focus of press 

reporting and social media commentary. The Panel President considers 

that the powers available to an Employment Tribunal - an Employment 

Tribunal can impose a Restricted Reporting Order either until the end of 

proceedings or an extended Restricted Reporting Order that can be in 

place forever - would be appropriate for all Panel Tribunals and could be 

introduced either through legislation for all Welsh tribunals following the 

recent Law Commission Report or specifically for the Adjudication Panel 

for Wales.  

 

 Anonymity of witnesses 

 

This is closely related to the issue of Restricted Reporting Orders. The 

Public Services Ombudsman has asked for a con
[...]
f the Code should be extended to include all nine protected characteristics 

under the Equality Act 2010. 

 Guidance on social media published by the WLGA and the Public Services Ombudsman 

should be formalised by appropriate amendments to the Code 

 6(1)(b) of the Code of Conduct should be amended to make it an obligation of the member 

to report their own criminal behaviour as well as that of others. 

 Training on the Code of Conduct should be mandatory for all members and a commitment to 

undertaking the training should be included in the Declaration of Acceptance of Office that 

all elected members are required to sign.  

 A requirement that any complaint should be considered for local resolution before it can be 

referred to the Ombudsman, in order to speed up the complaints process and ensure that 

the Ombudsman’s office is focussed on the investigation of serious complaints. 

 The Ombudsman’s power to refer complaints back for local resolution should be extended. 

 

Tudalen 73



‘Changes to the powers and processes of the Adjudication Panel for Wales’  

The Review concludes that there should be some amendments as follows: 

 Restricted reporting orders - to control the reporting by the press about any case.  

 Anonymity of witnesses - an express power to order anonymity for witnesses in sensitive 

cases would be useful for both Case and Appeal Tribunals to ensure that there is legal 

underpinning.  

 Disclosure – to put the recent practice direction on a legal basis  

 Appeal Tribunal procedure – remove the requirement on Standards Committees to consider 

the decision of the APW on the Appeal if it is different to the original decision 

 Case Tribunal procedure – updates to make the Case Tribunal Procedure more efficient and 

fairer to witnesses  

 Permission to appeal procedure - minor amendments to make the process more “balanced 

and sensible”  

 Sentencing powers – to give the panel the power to impose more varied sanctions as w
[...]
asanaethau Cyhoeddus Cymru 

Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

 Eitem Sefydlog: Rhaglen Gwaith i'r Dyfodol y Pwyllgor Safonau Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

 Eitem Sefydlog Rhan 2: Trosolwg o Gwynion yn Sir Ddinbych Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

   

2 Rhagfyr 2022 Eitem Sefydlog: Presenoldeb mewn Cyfarfodydd Amherthnasol 

 Eitem Sefydlog: Llyfr Achos Cod Ymddygiad Ombwdsmon 
Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cymru 

Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

 Eitem Sefydlog: Rhaglen Gwaith i'r Dyfodol y Pwyllgor Safonau Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

T
udalen 77

E
item

 A
genda 8



 Eitem Sefydlog Rhan 2: Trosolwg o Gwynion yn Sir Ddinbych Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

   
 
 

T
udalen 78



Document is Restricted

Tudalen 79

Eitem Agenda 10
Yn rhinwedd Paragraff(au) 12, 13 Rhan 4, Atodlen 12A
Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag


	Rhaglen
	2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT
	4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF
	Cofnodion

	7 ADOLYGIAD PENN O'R FFRAMWAITH SAFONAU MOESEGOL
	independent-review-of-the-ethical-standards-framework-in-wales (1)
	Structure Bookmarks
	Table of contents 


	Appendix 2 Standards report Penn Review
	Appendix 3 Standards report Penn Review

	8 RHAGLEN GWAITH I'R DYFODOL Y PWYLLGOR SAFONAU
	10 COD YMDDYGIAD - RHAN 3 DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000



Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held via video conference on Friday, 3 
December 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Ian Trigger (Chair), Julia Hughes (Vice-Chair) and Peter Lamb together with 
Councillor Gordon Hughes. 
 
Observer – Councillor Gwyneth Ellis. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Monitoring officer (GW), Committee Administrators (SW Host) (RTJ) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Thomas, Paul 
Penlington and the independent member of the Standard Committee Anne Mellor. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declaration of interests were raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters had been raised with the Chair prior to the meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 17 September 2021 
were presented for consideration. 
  
Matters Arising –  
  

 The chair thanked the Committee Administration staff for their coincidently 
high standards of minutes, which have been produced while he had been 
chairing the committee. 

 Page 7 –Minutes of the last meeting - The committee raised the Standards 
Committee Terms of Reference and if the Governance and Audit Committee 
had discussed them. The Monitoring officer (MO) informed the committee 
that the matter had not been presented to the Governance and Audit 
Committee, however, it would be discussed at the January Governance and 
Audit Committee meeting. 

 Page 7 – Minutes of the last meeting – The MO was asked if any more 
thought had been given to pre-meeting briefings. The MO responded, stating 
a report could be brought to the Committee at the March 2022 meeting. 

 



RESOLVED that the minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 17 
September 2021 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS  
 
The Chair invited members to update the committee on any attendance at 
meetings. 
 
The Committee members who were present at the meeting had nothing to share. It 
was a shared consensus amongst the members that the current climate with the 
pandemic had made attending other meetings difficult. 
 
RESOLVED that the above observations and discussion be noted. 
 

6 STANDARDS CONFERENCE  
 
The Monitoring officer (MO) introduced the update regarding the Standards 
Conference. The event was biannual, with representatives from every local 
authority in Wales alongside community councillors, independent members, and the 
Welsh Local Government Association. 
  
The MO stated that the conference had been postponed due to the pandemic. The 
new date for the event would be the 9th February 2022 and would be held virtually. 
The benefit of a virtual event was that there would be no limit on the number of 
attendees. The new Ethical Framework would be the main point discussed.  
  
Closing the update, the MO informed the committee that the Conference would last 
roughly 6 hours and if any members wished to be in attendance at the meeting they 
could notify the MO, who would then send the details to the organiser. 
  
RESOLVED that members note the information regarding the Standards 
Conference. 
 

7 PENN REVIEW OF THE ETHICAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK  
 
The Monitoring Officer (MO) presented members with a report regarding the Penn 
Review of the Ethical Standards Framework (previously circulated). 
  
The Review has made several recommendations in respect of the ethical 
framework. It was not clear which of these would be taken forward by the Welsh 
Government. The report's purpose was to seek the committee’s views on the 
review in anticipation of any future consultation conducted by the Welsh 
Government regarding any of the recommendations. 
  
The MO gave the committee background on the review. In March 2021, the Welsh 
Government announced an intention to commission an independent review of the 
ethical standards framework for local government in Wales. The current ethical 
framework was established by the Local Government Act 2000 and had remained 
largely unchanged apart from some minor amendments to the Code of Conduct. 
  



The purpose of the Review was to ensure that the framework remains fit for its 
purpose, was open and transparent, and that it commands the confidence of all 
involved with it. 
  
The Welsh Government commissioned Mr. Richard Penn, a former local authority 
chief executive, to undertake the Review with the aim to report to Welsh 
Government Ministers by the end of June 2021. The intention was to make any 
agreed changes ahead of the local government elections in May 2022. 
  
The Review was to include: 
  

 an audit of the Codes of Conduct adopted by authorities; 

 an analysis of the effectiveness of the framework in fostering high standards 
of conduct in local government and public confidence in those arrangements; 

 whether the framework was still fit for purpose; 

 the role of Standards Committees; 

 an analysis of the arrangements and protocols in place to support members 
and staff; 

 Consideration of the current sanctions and whether they were still 
appropriate. 

 
The overall finding of the Review was that the framework was fit for its purpose and 
did not need significant alteration. The Review suggests that some minor 
adjustments and amendments to the current framework could result in fewer low-
level complaints and the need for formal investigations being significantly reduced. 
  
The review outcomes were a mixture of recommendations and statements made 
under separate headings. These headings were: 
  

 An audit of the Codes of Conduct adopted by all the required authorities 
against the Model Code to identify any local variances. 

 An analysis of the effectiveness of the framework in fostering high standards 
of conduct in local government in Wales and public confidence in those 
arrangements’. 

 Consideration of whether the framework was still fit for purpose, including 
whether the ten principles of conduct were still relevant and whether the 
Model Code of Conduct needs updating. This would include identification of 
areas where improvements could/should be made to the current 
arrangements 

 Changes to the powers and processes of the Adjudication Panel for Wales 

 Consideration of the role of Standards Committees, including their role 
concerning Town and Community Councils and whether the establishment of 
sub-committees has impacted the process of supporting Community 
Councils and dealing with complaints. 

  
The committee discussed the following points in further detail – 
  

 The committee sought clarity regarding mandatory training and whether this 
only related to County Councillors, or did the framework mean that City, 



Town, and Community Councillors also receive the mandatory training. The 
MO clarified that all elected representatives would have training. 

 Local resolution was outlined by the committee, responding the MO stated 
that if more matters were directed towards local resolution, there would likely 
be an issue with resources, i.e., monitoring officer workloads.  

 The MO informed the committee that the Adjudication Panel for Wales felt 
that it would be beneficial if they had more sanctions available to them when 
determining whether alleged breached had been made against the code of 
conduct. 

 The committee highlighted social media; and agreed that no insensitive 
information should be posted or otherwise shared by elected members.  

 The committee suggested that more training could mitigate complaints as 
people were less likely to breach the code of conduct. The MO agreed with 
additional training; however, he felt that when people were discussing 
contentious items, emotion would be at the forefront. The MO suggested that 
further discussions could be carried out with political group leaders regarding 
conduct, and then the message would permeate through the political parties.  

  
The MO informed the committee that the Ombudsman praised the committee on 
recent hearings and how all parties conducted themselves. 
  
RESOLVED that the Standards Committee consider the Penn Review of the Ethical 
Standards Framework and agree to the suggested recommendations contained 
therein. 
 

8 STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Monitoring Officer (MO) introduced the Standards Committee Forward Work 
Programme (previously circulated). 
  

 March 2022 – a report following the Standards Conference held on the 9th 
February 2022. 

 March 2022 – Code of Conduct of employees report being brought to the 
committee. However, the MO stated the report could be delayed until the 
June 2022 meeting. 

 June 2022 - Appointment of Chair and vice-chair to be included. 

 September 2022 – Standards Annual Report to Council. 
  
The MO raised the matter of pre-meetings and suggested that a pre-meeting 
forward work programme be kept alongside the pre-existing programme. To ensure 
that no work would be missed, the committee would be aware of any pre-meeting 
briefing/training sessions. The committee agreed to the suggestion. 
  
RESOLVED that subject to the above, the Standards Committee’s forward work 
programme be approved. 
 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next Standards Committee meeting was confirmed for Friday 4th 
March 2022 at 10:00am. 



 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press 
and Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 12 and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

10 CODE OF CONDUCT - PART 3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000  
 
The Monitoring Officer (MO) presented the confidential report (previously circulated) 
to provide Members with an overview of complaints lodged with the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales since 1st January 2018. 
 
The MO reported on the ongoing complaints submitted, giving outline details of the 
nature of the complaints made and the actions taken by the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales. 
 
RESOLVED that the Standards Committee notes the contents of the report. 

 
The meeting concluded at 12.10 p.m. 

 
 


